GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION [EASE AMENDMENT No. 5

PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE
LEASE AMENDMENT TO LEASE NO. LFL&2554
e s e e nmeee e e .. . FOR GSA.TEMPR SPACE.~ FL62700 OFL2055 ..
ADDRESS OF PREMISES PON Number:

430 W. 5th Sireet. Sulle 305,
Panama Clty, FL 32401-8357

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into between Bluewater Property LLC

whose address Is: 430 West 5" St, Suite 400
Panama City FL 32401-6357

herelnafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government;

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire fo amend the above Laase. .

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, covenant and agree that the szid Lease is amended, effective upon execution by the contracting
officer as follows:

LEASE TERM: To Have and ToHold the said Premises with its appurtenances for tha term beginning upon acceptance of the-Premizes as required by
this Lease and continuing for e perlod of One (1) year effective August 1, 2014, 5ix (6) Months Firm subject to termination and renswsl rights as may
be herainafter se! forth. .

1.01 THE PREMISES (JUN 2012
The Pramises are desaribed as fallows: Temporary space for GSA, Block #2 - Suite 305.

A Office end Redated Space: 4,850 rentable squars feet (RSF), ylelding 4,208 ANSI/BOMA Oifice Area (ABOA) square fazt (SF) of affica and
related Space logated on the 3rd floor{s) and known as Suile 305, «f tha Bullding, as depicted on the floor plan allached herate as Bxhibit &,

_ My lcr .
B, Common Araa Factor,  The Common Area Factor (CAF) [s established as 38 nercapt.  This factor, which represents the conversion from ABDA

ta rentable square feet, rounded to the nearest whole percentage, shall bs used for purpeses of rental adjustmanls in accordance with the Payment Clause
of the General Clauses.

"y
Continue on next page. M

This Lease Amendment 5 contains 3 pages plus Exhibit A, B, G, D.

All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect,
IN WITNESS WHEREQF, tha parties subseribred their names as of the below date.

FOR THE LE FORTH

Signature: Signature

Name: Chris Hine - Name: Milagros Lefmus Toro

Tite: Managing Partner Title: Lease Contracting Officer

Entity Name: Bluewater Property LLC GSA, /ﬁ{Buildin Service, Leasing Division
Date: j/ g%//;% Date: yj 2 é?/is' :

WITNESSED FOR THE LESSOR BY:

Signature:

Name: aren wW. Pl
Tle: Aasistzing

Date: R ok

Lease Amendment Form 1242



Lease Amendment No, 5« FLEZ700 PAGE 20ta

103 RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATIGN (JUN 2012}

1. A The Goverriment shall pay the Lessor annual rent as follows:  Per Exhibit B, "Rent table” for a period of One (1) year effective
August 1, 2014, Six {6) Months Firm.

From Aug 1, 2014 to July 31, 2015, the total apnual rent shall he $164,340.00 at the rate of $13,695.00 per month in arrears.

The total annual rent consists of annual shell/base plus annual Operating Gosts plus annual Operating Costs adjustments plus
estimated real estate taxes.

a8, The above reat includes existing office spoce plus 10 each existing cublcles.

b. Includes snme brokenige deal as with previous GSA denl (Sujte 400)*

e. Tenant Improvements shall be pald at the beginning of the lease term trom relmbursements by [ EGTGTGTGEG
ﬁ ($10,000.00

d, b, gullding Specific Security Costs (NONE)

e. Parking costs (NONE)

B. Rent is subject to adjustment based upon 2 mutuat on-site reasurement of the Space upon accepiance, not to exceed 4,208
ABOA SF based upon the methodology oullined under the *Payment” clause of $38A Form 3517.—

C. If the Government occuples the Premises for less than a ful calendar month, then rent shall be prorated based on the actual
number of days of occupancy for that month.

. Rent shall be pald to Lessor by electronic funds transfer in accordance with the provisions of the General Clauses. Rent shall
ba payable to the Payee desighated in the Lessor's Central Contractor Registration (CCR), If the payee is differenl from the
Lessor, both payes and Lessor must be registered In GCR,

E. Lessor shall provide to the Government, in exchange for the payment of rerital and other specified consideration, the following:
1. ‘The leasehold interest In the Proparty described In the paragraph entitied “The Premises,”

2. All costs, sxpenges and fees o perdorm the work required for acceptance of the Premises in accordance with this
Leass, including alt costs for labor, materials, and equipment, professional fees, contractor fees, atlorney fees, permit fees,
inspection feas, and similar such fees, and all related expenses;

3. Performance or salisfaction of all other pbligations sat forth In this Lease; and all seivices, utiifles, and maintenance
required for the proper operation of the Properly, the Bullding, and the Premises in accordance with the terms of the Leage,
inciuding, but not mited to, all inspections, modifications, repairs, replacements, and impravements required to be mads thereto
to meet the requirements of this Lease.

1,04 BROKER COMMISSION AND COMMISSION CREDIT (JUN 2012)

Commissiog calculation: Monthly rent, shell + OPEX) x 6 {firm lerm) =
= = Commission, =

A The Lessor and Broker represanting GSA in connection with this transaction hava agresd to a cooperating lease commission of
-and is earmed upon lease execulion, payable according to the Commission Agreement sigried between the two parties.

n of the commission will be payable to AmeriVet Real Estate Services Inc. with the remainin which is the
“Commission Credit”, to be credited to the shell portion of the armual rental payments due and owing o fully recapture this
Commisasion Credit. The reduction in Shell rent shalf cammence with the first full month of the rental payments and continue as until
the credit has been fully recaptured In equal monthly installments over the shortest time practicable.

First Full Month's Rental Payment of $13,695,00 minus the Commission Credil (i cova's I =s e adjusted First
Full Month's Rent,

+ Ti amount ($10,000,00) =
cmirission Credit.

NITIALS C}q(é #gj . Lease Amendment Form 1242
T GEN'T



Lease Amendrment N, § -~ FLG62700 PAGE 3of 3

1.05 TERMINATION RIGHTS (AUG 2011)
1.05 TERMINATION RIGHTS (AUG-2011)
The Government may terminate this Lease, in whole orin part, et any time and wiliten notice is not required effective after January
31, 2015, by providing not less than 30 days’ prior wrilten notice to the Lessor.

The effective date of the termination shall be the day following the expiration of the required notice period or the termination date sat
forth In the notice, whichever is later. No rental shal! accrue after the effective date of termination.

1.07DQCUMENTS INCORPORATED IN THE LEASE (JUN 2012)

107 DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED IN THE LEASE (JUN 2012}
The following documents arg attached t0 and made part of the Lease:

A
Rent Table B
Plans, 4 pages ' C
Secuyrity Cost 5]

SECTION7  ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
The following ¢lause is added {o the lease:

7.05 TEMPORARY SPACE:
a, The Landlord shall provide Temporary Space as depicted In EXHIBITS A, C, and D for the use of the GSA.

b. The GSA shall coordinate with the Lessor and the to obtain Lessors reimbursement for the Tenant Improvemaent cosls of
the relgcations from the

c. The (35A shall coordinate with the Lessor and th to obtain a schedule of pre-approved and reimbursable costs for the
relocation to tempuarary space and the final relocation to the premises. Landiord shall pay cantractors for thelr senvices as
described In the pre-approved schedule of costs then petition the [ for reimbursement for those actual costs incurred.

d. l.essor shall, provide minor alterations te the building to provide for adequate operation and perimeter security, Alteralions shall
ba agreed upon by Lessor, GSA, and Agency as follows;

I. The [.esser shall provide temporary space and install ag per ofiice layout plans provided as EXHIBIT A, €, aid D,

ii. Drops and wiring for (3) dedicated phone lines for communications, faxes, and Intemat connection, plus a DSL fine. Any, and
afl, additional work including telecommunications, required by [JJJj or the GSA to prepare the premises for accupancy shall be
borne by the Government;

fii. Cleaning and removal of construction materials;

iv. Architectural and Permitting fees related to temporary space.

Except as modified in this Agreement, all terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain In full force and effect, and in the event
that any of the terms and conditions of the Agreement conflict with any terms and conditions of the Lease or any previous
supplementa lease agreements, the terms and condifions of this Agreament shall control and govern,

END OF LEASE AMENDMENT 25 - SEE EXHIBITS A, B, C, D AS A PART OF THIS AMENDMENT

l—iﬁ_ L Lease Amendment Form 1242
INITIALS: !:[i" &
LESSOR GOV’





